

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 4590 OF 2025**

M/s. Barkat Contractors, Proprietorship  
Firm, through Saurabh Agarwal,  
Proprietor.

*...Petitioner*

**V/s.**

Bhiwandi Nizampur City Municipal  
Corporation and Ors.

*...Respondents*

**Ms. Shilpi Jain** *Ms. Jaya Bagwe for the Petitioner.*

**Mr. Dilip Bodake** *for Respondent Nos.1 to 4.*

**Mr. Ravi Jadhav** *with Mr. Amar Kaur for the Applicant in IA(ST)/18163/2025*

**CORAM: ALOK ARADHE, CJ. &**

**SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**Dated: 13 JUNE 2025.**

**PC:**

1. The learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner submits that in view of the subsequent event, she be granted liberty to implead successful bidder and to amend the writ petition. Let application for amendment and impleadment be filed within a period of one week.

2. In view of the aforesaid submission no orders are required to be passed on Interim Application (stamp) No.18163 of 2025, same is accordingly disposed of.

Digitally  
signed by  
MEGHA  
SHREEDHAR  
PARAB  
Date:  
2025.06.13  
20:28:52  
+0530

**[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]**

**[CHIEF JUSTICE]**